
ORDINANCE No. 176206 

* Increase the Bureau of Environmental Services extra work authority to 29 percent of the original contract 
amount with K & R Plumbing Construction Co., Inc. for the Alder Basin Phase 4 Ladd s Addition Project 
No. 6069 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 33480) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. Ordinance No. 167862 passed by Council on June 24, 1994, authorized the Bureau 
Directors to approve change orders, adjusting the contract price up to 25% of the original 
contract amount. 

2. Ordinance No. 174855, passed by the Council on August 30, 2000, authorized a contract 
with K & R Plumbing for Alder Basin Phase 4 Ladd s Addition in the amount of $890,971. 

3. The construction contract amount has been exceeded by $257,763 for extra work, primarily 
due to concrete restoration and Qwest impacts in the amount of $241,890, and 9 other small 
change orders. 

4. The revised contract amount resulting from this increase will be $1,108,908.76. Funds are 
available in the Sewer Systems Operating Fund, FY 2001-2002 Budget, Bureau of 
Environmental Services, Center Code 145 22 1110, Project No. 6069, Object Code 567000. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Bureau of Environmental Services is hereby authorized to approve extra work activity 
for Contract No. 33480 with K & R Plumbing Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of 
$257,763, or approximately twenty-nine percent of the original contract amount. 

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to 
the Sewer System Operating Fund, FY 2001-2002 Budget, when demand is presented and 
approved by the proper authority. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because further delay on the project could 
result in even higher costs incurred. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and 
effect from and after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council, JAN 16 2002 GARY BLACKMER 
Commissioner Dan Saltzman Auditor of the City of Portland 

By /S/ Susan Parsons 

Katie Thompson Deputy 
December 26, 2001 
145 22 110/ PROJ#6069/567000 - ord



BACKING SHEET INFORMATION 

AGENDA NO. 73-2002 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO. 176206 

COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS: 
YEAS NAYS 

FRANCESCONI X 
HALES === ==== 
SALTZMAN X 
STEN X 
KATZ X


